obligation to the Canadian exporter.

In addition to the tables below, the adoption of IFRS 15 has also impacted the following notes:

 ɪ Note 2 – Basis of preparation

 ɪ Note 3 – Summary of significant accounting policies

 ɪ Note 6 – Accounts receivable

 ɪ Note 9 – Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

 ɪ Note 10 – Advances

 ɪ Note 11 – Deferred revenue

 ɪ Note 14 – Capital management

 ɪ Note 15 – Risk management and financial instruments

 ɪ Note 16 – Disaggregation of Fees for service revenue

 ɪ Note 17 – Other income

 ɪ Note 19 – Administrative expenses

 ɪ Note 20 – Related party transactions

 ɪ Note 21 – Contingencies

Growing Canadian Export Business Canadian Commercial Corporation

68

Notes to the Financial Statements as at March 31, 2019
(n thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

Reconciliation of opening balances as at April 1, 2017 and comparatives

Statement of Financial Position

AS AT
MARCH 31,

2017
RECLASSIFI-
CATION (*)

IFRS 15
ADJUSTMENTS

APRIL 1ST,
2017

 (As previously
reported)

(Restated –
Note 4 (a))

IAS 18 / IFRS 15 DESCRIPTION

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 76,430   $ 76,430

Trade receivables / Accounts receivable   741,193   (693)   (734,021)   6,479

/ Other assets   693   (50)   643

Advances to Canadian exporters   175,367   (175,367)   –

Progress work by Canadian exporters   4,668,186   (4,668,186)   –

   5,661,176   83,552

Non-current assets

Property and equipment   3,432   3,432

  $ 5,664,608   $ 86,984

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade payables and accrued liabilities/

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $ 760,346   (8,832)   (728,103)   $ 23,411

/ Holdbacks   6,681   (568)   6,113

Advances from foreign buyers and
others / Advances   201,338   (308)   (175,367)   25,663

Progress work for foreign buyers   4,668,186   (4,668,186)   –

/ Deferred revenue   –   2,459   (1,158)   1,301

/ Deferred lease incentives   –   265   265

Employee benefits   292   1,183   1,475

   5,630,162   58,228

Non-current liabilities

Deferred lease incentives   3,886   (265)   3,621

Employee benefits   1,646   (1,183)   463

   5,635,694   62,312

SHAREHOLDER’S EQUITY

Contributed surplus   10,000   10,000

Retained earnings   18,914   (4,242)   14,672

   28,914   24,672

  $ 5,664,608   $ 86,984

Annual Report 2018–2019 Canadian Commercial Corporation

69

Notes to the Financial Statements as at March 31, 2019
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

As a result of adopting IFRS 15 and in order to continue providing useful information on the balances in the
financial statements certain items have been reclassified and new line items have been created to better align
with the restated accounting policies. All of the reclassifications were made in order to conform to the current
year presentation.

* The reclassifications are as follows:

 ɪ From Trade receivables ($693) to Other assets $693.

 ɪ From Trade payables and accrued liabilities ($8,832) and Advances from foreign buyers and others ($308) to
Holdbacks $6,681 and Deferred revenue $2,459.

 ɪ From Deferred lease incentives – non-current ($265) to Deferred lease incentives – current $265.

 ɪ From Employee benefits – non-current ($1,183) to Employee benefits – current $1,183. This change was
made to better reflect the nature of the Corporation’s current obligation related to its liability for sick leave
benefits.

Growing Canadian Export Business Canadian Commercial Corporation

70

Notes to the Financial Statements as at March 31, 2019
(n thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

Statement of Financial Position

AS AT
MARCH 31,

2018
RECLASSIFI-
CATION (*)

IFRS 15
ADJUSTMENTS

MARCH 31,
2018

(As previously
reported)

(Restated –
Note 4 (a))

IAS 18 / IFRS 15 DESCRIPTION

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 43,355   $ 43,355

Trade receivables / Accounts receivable   1,212,712   (217)   (1,163,181)   49,314

/ Other assets   217   (33)   184

Advances to Canadian exporters   144,294   (144,294)   –

Progress work by Canadian exporters   5,731,733   (5,731,733)   –

   7,132,094   92,853

Non-current assets

Property and equipment   3,096   3,096

  $ 7,135,190   $ 95,949

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade payables and accrued liabilities/

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $ 1,191,322 (9,342)   (1,154,306)   $ 27,674

/ Holdbacks   6,488   (561)   5,927

Advances from foreign buyers and others /
Advances   183,401   (139)   (144,294)   38,968

Progress work for foreign buyers   5,731,733   (5,731,733)   –

/ Deferred revenue   –   2,993   (2,008)   985

/ Deferred lease incentives   –   265   265

Employee benefits   206   1,062   1,268

   7,106,662   75,087

Non-current liabilities

Deferred lease incentives   3,621   (265)   3,356

Employee benefits   1,336  (1,062)   274

   7,111,619   78,717

SHAREHOLDER’S EQUITY

Contributed surplus   10,000   10,000

Retained earnings   13,571   (6,339)   7,232

   23,571   17,232

  $ 7,135,190   $ 95,949

* The reclassifications are as follows:

 ɪ From Trade receivables ($217) to Other assets $217.

 ɪ From Trade payables and accrued liabilities ($9,342) and Advances from foreign buyers and others ($139) to
Holdbacks $6,488 and Deferred revenue $2,993.

 ɪ From Deferred lease incentives – non-current ($265) to Deferred lease incentives – current $265.

 ɪ From Employee benefits – non-current ($1,062) to Employee benefits – current $1,062.
Annual Report 2018–2019 Canadian Commercial Corporation

71

Notes to the Financial Statements as at March 31, 2019
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

Reconciliation of Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the year ended March 31, 2018

Statement of Comprehensive Loss

FOR THE YEAR ENDED
MARCH 31 2018

RECLASSIFI-
CATION (*)

IFRS 15
ADJUSTMENTS 2018

(As previously
reported)

(Restated –
Note 4 (a))

REVENUES

Commercial trading transactions –
prime contracts   $ 2,387,827   (2,387,827)   $ –

Less: cost of commercial trading
transactions – prime contracts   (2,387,827)   2,387,827   –

Fees for service   23,062   (4,535)   18,527

Other income   1,837   (325)   1,512

Finance income, net   609   609

Loss on foreign exchange (*)   (156)   156   –

   25,352   156   (4,860)   20,648

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES   30,698   (2,795)   27,903

  (5,346)   156   (2065)   (7,255)

Loss on foreign exchange (*)   (156)   (32)   (188)

  (5,346)   –   (2,097)   (7,443)

SOURCING SERVICES FOR SUPPORT
OF INTERNATIONAL GOVERNMENT
ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS

Sourcing services transactions $ 22,676   (22,676)   –

Less: cost of sourcing services transactions   (22,676)   22,676   –

   –   –   –   –

NET LOSS   $ (5,346)   –   (2,097)   $ (7,443)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ITEMS
THAT WILL NOT BE RECLASSIFIED TO NET
PROFIT (LOSS)

Actuarial gain on employee benefits obligation   3   3

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS   $ (5,343)   $ (7,440)

* The reclassifications are as follows:

 ɪ Loss on foreign exchange of $156 previously included in the revenue section has been reclassified to a
standalone line item.

Growing Canadian Export Business Canadian Commercial Corporation

72

Notes to the Financial Statements as at March 31, 2019
(n thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

Reconciliation of the Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended March 31, 2018

Statement of Cash Flows

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2018
RECLASSIFI-
CATION (*)

IFRS 15
ADJUSTMENTS 2018

(As previously
reported)

(Restated –
Note 4 (a))

IAS 18 / IFRS 15 DESCRIPTION

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net loss   $ (5,346)   –   (2,097)   $ (7,443)

Adjustments to determine net cash from (used
in) operating activities:

 Depreciation   446   446

 Deferred revenue   –   534   (850)   (316 )

 Deferred lease incentives   (265)   (265)

 Employee benefit expense   4   4

 Employee benefit payments   (397)   (397)

 Gain on foreign exchange   (78)   (78)

Change in working capital from:

 Trade receivables / Accounts receivable   (471,519)   (476)   429,160   (42,835)

 / Other assets   –   476   (17)   459

 Advances to Canadian exporters   31,073   (31,073)   _

 Trade payables and accrued liabilities /
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   430,976   (510)   (426,203)   4,263

 / Holdbacks   –   (193)   7   (186)

  Advances from foreign buyers and others /
Advances   (17,937)   169   31,073   13,305

Cash used in operating activities   (33,043)   –   –   (33,043)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Acquisitions of property and equipment   (110)   (110)

Cash used in investing activities   (110)   (110)

Effect of exchange rate changes on
cash and cash equivalents   78   78

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents   (33,075)   (33,075)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year   76,430   76,430

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year   $ 43,355   $ 43,355

* The reclassifications are as follows:

 ɪ From Trade receivables ($476) to Other assets $476.

 ɪ From Trade payables and accrued liabilities ($510) to Holdbacks ($193) and Deferred revenue $703.